STAFF REPORT
Application: Variance to remove a condition on a 1999 lot line adjustment that requires
the lake lot and the back lot to be treated as one for the purposes of sale and
development.
Applicant:

Lester and Linda Cantin

Agenda Item: 4(b)
Background Information:
Proposal: This item was tabled from the September 2014 meeting to allow for input
from the Township Attorney. Staff has met with the Township Attorney to ask his opinion
regarding two questions: 1) whether a deed restriction can be placed on the portion of Outlot
E to make in unbuildable for dwelling purposes; and 2) whether the platting of their portion
of Outlot E would eliminate the requirement that the parcel be tied to Lot 9 of Shelmire
Beach. His opinion on the first question was that a “deed restriction” was not necessary to
make the lot unbuildable for dwelling purposes – the Board could simply make that a
requirement of the approval of the variance, although it would need to find the justification to
do so under the variance criteria. His opinion on the latter was that a platting of a portion of
Outlot E would be something that would go through the subdivision process and, if approved,
would make the lot separate from Lot 9 of Shelmire Beach.
Staff also discussed whether the request to separate the portion of Outlot E from Lot 9 of
Shelmire Beach was a variance from a zoning requirement or a variance from the platting
requirement in the Township’s Subdivision Ordinance. He felt that the application was most
accurately described as a variance from the platting requirement of the Subdivision
Ordinance. As such, Staff has amended the proposed findings of fact and criteria for granting
a variance in this Staff Report.
In 1999, the applicants owned Outlot E and Lot 9 of Shelmire Beach (originally
platted in 1954). After a withdrawn attempt to subdivide Outlot E into 6 residential
lots in 1998, the applicants applied to adjust the lot lines so that the west portion of
Outlot E would be attached to their lake lot (Lot 9) and that the remainder of Outlot
E could be sold separately. This application was approved by Wright County as
follows:
“Board allowed a lot line adjustment to add 2.79 acres of Outlot E to Lot 9,
Shelmire Beach, to be owned under common ownership. The balance of Outlot E
will retain the residential building entitlement. The applicant is directed to meet
with the Town Board at their next meeting to receive their approval and work
with the Town Board on the additional 33’ road right of way.”
The applicants were recently in the process of selling their portion of Outlot E
separately from Lot 9 Shelmire Beach when Staff informed them that the 1999
condition did not allow for that to occur without one of two things occurring:
1. The Outlot was platted – either into one lot or possible two lots into its own
residential lot; or
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2. The applicants applied to the BOA to have the 1999 condition removed.
A third option – attaching Outlot E to some other adjacent lot – had been briefly
discussed between Staff and the applicant’s realtor in May 2014 on the phone after it
was noted in late April that there was an offer to buy the lake lot contingent on the
splitting of the backlot.
Staff has other e-mails from September 2011 with County Staff regarding the
previous history on this lot. The original request for this information noted that it
was in reference to splitting the two lots off from each other based on a call (no
record of who the caller was). There is a note that Staff’s response to that phone call
was that the backlot could be theoretically subdivided based on its R-1 zoning and
minimum lot dimensions, but that Staff needed to check if any previous action by
the County would not allow for subdividing. E-mails were subsequently sent by
Wright County and there was discussion back and forth about why the lots were tied
together. Staff’s recollection is that this information was passed on to the original
caller in 2011 although the only evidence of this is indirect; the April 2014 letter from
the applicant’s realtor seemed to indicate that the parties involved knew that there
was a process to go through to separate the back lot from the lake lot.
Location:




Property address: 10611 Hollister Ave NW, Maple Lake (and
backlot across)
Sec/Twp/Range: 11-121-027
Parcel number(s): 206072000090 and 206072000250

Zoning: Urban/Rural Transition (R1) /Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2)
Overlay District, Sugar Lake (General Development lake)
Lot size: Approx. 2.79 acres (part of Outlot E); 13,054 sq ft according to original plat
(Lot 9)
Existing Impervious Coverage (lake lot – Lot 9):


Buildings: Approx. 1,968 sq ft (15.1%)



Total: Approx. 4,480 sq ft (34.3%)

Existing Impervious Coverage (back lot – part of Outlot E):


Buildings: Approx. 2,160 sq ft (1.7%)



Total: Approx. 3,384 sq ft (2.8%)

Septic System Status: The lake property (Lot 9) had a new system in 2013 that was
to be placed on Lot 9. The back lot does not have a sewer system as it only contains
storage buildings (according to Soil Survey data, the backlot would be “extremely
limited” or “very limited” for mound sewer systems).
Natural Features:
o

Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain.
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o

Bluff/Steep Slopes: The property does not contain any steep slopes or
bluff.

o

Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands that would impact this
proposal although the area does experience ponding after heavy rain
events and in the Spring of most years)

Permit History:
o

o

Lake Lot (Parcel 206072000090):


1977 – Septic System



1979 – Dwelling addition, second story



1999 – Lot Line Adjustment



2008 – Reroof and reside



2013 – Septic system replacement

Back Lot (Parcel 206072000250):


1998 – CUP/Preliminary Plat (withdrawn)



1999 – Lot Line Adjustment



1999 – Septic system certification (as vacant land – no sewer
present)



1999 – 30’ x 36’ detached garage



2005 – Variance for detached garage (road setback)



2005 – 40’ x 54’ storage building as per variance

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:
Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations
Subdivision Ordinance
1.5

Application.
1.

General. Any subdivision of land located in Corinna Township that is
filed for recording must first be prepared, reviewed, and approved in
accordance with the provisions in this Ordinance, unless otherwise
provided herein.

2.

Exceptions. These regulations shall not apply to the following (other
Township ordinances and state laws may apply):
a.
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1.10

b.

Transfers of small parcels to governmental units in case of
encroachments, road right-of-way, or utility easements; or

c.

Subdivisions resulting from court orders

3.

Transfer or Sale or Land. No owner or agent of the owner shall transfer
or sell any part of a lot or parcel of land under the Township’s jurisdiction
before a subdivision has been approved by the Township in accordance
with the provisions of these regulations, except as provided in Section
1.5.2.

4.

Land Use Permits. After the effective date of these regulations, no land
use permit shall be issued for the erection of or addition to any structure,
upon newly subdivided lands unless such lands have been subdivided in
conformity with the provisions of these subdivision regulations, except
for the construction of one building on a parcel or lot of record as
provided in the Zoning Ordinance.

Variances.
1.

Board of Adjustment and Appeals. The Corinna Township Board of
Adjustment and Appeals shall have the exclusive power to order the
granting of variances from the terms of this Ordinance, including
restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted
when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this
ordinance, in cases when there are practical difficulties or particular
hardships. With the application for a variance, the applicant has the
burden of describing the hardship which exists that justifies the variance.
Hardship in the granting means:
a.

The property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used
under the conditions allowed by this Ordinance.

b.

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to
his/her property not created by the landowner.

c.

The variance is proved necessary in order to secure for the
applicant a right or rights that are enjoyed by other owner or
owners in the same area.

d.

The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
locality.

e.

No variance shall be granted simply because there are no
objections or because those who do not object outnumber those
who do, nor for any other reason than a proved hardship.
Economic considerations alone shall not constitute a hardship if a
reasonable use for the property exists under the terms of this
ordinance.
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f.

2.

2.2

No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is
prohibited in the zoning district in which the subject property is
located.

Conditions. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals may impose
conditions in granting a variance to insure compliance and to protect
adjacent properties and the public interest.

Words and Terms Defined.
Outlot. A lot within a plat that is not otherwise designated by lot and block.
Outlots may be intended for further subdivision in the future, for permanent open
space, for stormwater management, sewage treatment, water supply or other
facilities, or for other purposes approved by the Township during a standard
subdivision process.
Subdivision. Any land, vacant or improved, which is divided or proposed to be
divided into two (2) or more lots, parcels, sites, units, plots, condominiums,
tracts, or interests for the purpose of offer, sale, or development whether
immediate or future, either on the installment plan or upon any and all other
plans, terms, and conditions. Subdivision includes the division or development
of residentially and nonresidentially zoned land, whether by deed, metes and
bounds description, devise, intestacy, map, plat, or other recorded instrument.
Subdivision includes administrative subdivision, standard subdivision,
resubdivision and condominium creation or conversion.

Zoning Ordinance
302.

DEFINITIONS
Accessory Use or Structure - A use or building, improvement, structure or
portion of a structure subordinate to and serving the principal use structure on
the same lot and customarily incidental thereto and which, in shoreland areas,
because of the nature of its use, can reasonably be located at normal, or greater
than normal, structure setbacks.
Principal Structure or Use - All uses or structures which determine the
predominant use and that are not accessory uses or structures. Only one (1)
principal structure or use shall be permitted per lot, except as expressly
permitted elsewhere in this ordinance.

605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1
605.2

Permitted Uses
Single family detached residences.

605.3

Accessory Uses
Garages and Non-Commercial pole structures subject to the following size
restrictions:
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605.4

(a)

Lot area under 20,000 square feet - maximum 800 square feet
structure with maximum side wall height of 12 feet.

(b)

Lot area over 20,000 square feet but less than 80,000 square feet maximum 1400 square feet structure with maximum side wall
height of 14 feet.

(c)

Lot area over 80,000 square feet - maximum 2000 square feet
structure with maximum side wall height of 14 feet.

Conditional Uses
Residential Subdivisions.

605.5

Performance Standards
(5)

Lot Area Regulations:
(a)

(6)

For dwelling units with private on-site sewage treatment systems
water wells - one (1) acre.

Lot Width and Depth Regulations:
(a)

For dwelling units with private sewage treatment systems:
Lot Width - 150 feet (200 feet in shoreland classified as
Natural Environment).
Lot Depth - 150 feet.

(7)

Structures may be so located on each lot such that subdivision is possible
when central sewer and water facilities become available.

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
1. Can the property be put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed
by the Subdivision Ordinance?
Needs discussion. If the variance were not granted, the portion of Outlot E
would need to continue to be sold together with Lot 9 of Shelmire Beach and
would be considered one lot for zoning purposes. This would allow for the
Outlot portion to only be used for accessory building purposes consistent with
the limitations within the Zoning Ordinance. It would not be able to be sold
separately.
2. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not
created by the landowner?
Needs discussion. The current landowner was also the landowner back in 1999
when the original condition tying these two lots was enacted. As such, it would
seem that they were aware of the condition.
The alternative to the lot line adjustment process that was taken in 1999 would
have been to plat the Outlot portion of the property. This was a process that the
current owner did start, but dropped after an initial public hearing at Wright
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County. The concerns seemed to be related to the need for additional road rightof-way as well as several concerns noted about drainage in the area. The
applicant could apply for platting, but would still need to address these issues,
along with showing that they could serve the lot with sewer consistent with
ordinance requirements. Given the location of the existing buildings on the lot,
the existing road right-of-way, and the relatively high water table in this area, it
is likely to be difficult to meet all of the requirements of the Subdivision
Ordinance without a variance. The applicant is essentially asking for those
variances at this time by requesting a waiver of the requirements to plat the land
in the first place.
3. Is the variance necessary in order to secure for the applicant a right or rights
enjoyed by other owner or owners in the same area?
No. There do not appear to be any other landowners in the area that have a
similar situation. The other portion of Outlot E to the south was allowed as a
buildable lot during the 1999 lot line adjustment process. The other Outlots
within the Shelmire Beach subdivision have apparently been allowed as
buildable lots (one home per lot), but these were not split or adjusted in such a
way as to attach portions to other lots in the area. The arrangement of the
applicants property appears to be unique for the area.
4. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality?
No. The use of the lots would not be expected to change as a result of granting
the requested variance since (presumably) a dwelling would not be allowed on
the backlot. Even if a dwelling were allowed on the lot, it would be unlikely to
change the residential character of the neighborhood.
5. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict
requirements of the ordinance?
Needs discussion. The process of subdividing the lot would incur additional
costs on the applicant. However, other considerations may include a desire to
keep storage buildings for use by the applicant while selling the lake lot and
avoiding confusion in the future as to ownership and sale of these two
properties.
6. Will granting the variance allow for a use that is prohibited in the zoning district
in which the subject property is located?
Needs discussion. The property is zoned Urban/Rural Transition (R-1), which
allows for accessory buildings as an accessory use. The definition of “Accessory
use or structure” indicates that a use is accessory if it is “subordinate to and
serving the principal use structure on the same lot and customarily incidental
thereto…” The definition of “principal structure or use” doesn’t specifically
indicate whether a garage/shed could be considered a primary structure/use,
but does indicate that it cannot be an accessory use. The question would be
whether a garage would be considered a “principal structure or use” if it were
the only thing on a lot. Staff feels that the answer to this question hinges largely
on what the BOA were to approve as allowable uses on the portion of Outlot E
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owned by the applicant. If it approved the lot with the condition that nothing
other than a garage/shed could be constructed on the lot, that would become the
principal use for this particular lot. If it did not allow for the lots to be separated,
the home on Lot 9 would be considered the principal use.
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.
Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion above, Staff
recommends that the Board only approve the request for separating the 2.79 acre part of
Outlot E from Lot 9 (both in “Shelmire’s Beach” subdivision) if it requires that the 2.79
acre portion of Outlot E unbuildable for dwelling purposes. Staff would file appropriate
documentation of such restriction to ensure that it showed up in a title search and was
clear as to the intent.
However, the recommended findings of fact relating to the required criteria for the
granting of a variance from the Subdivision Ordinance indicate that at least one of the
criteria have not been met. Unless the Board finds that all of the criteria have been met,
Staff would recommend that the variance request be denied. The applicant would then
only be able to separate the two parcels of land from eachother (for zoning purposes) if
they went through a platting process and either met the requirements of that ordinance
or obtained variances to certain portions of them.
If the variance is approved, Staff recommends consideration of the following conditions
of that approval:
1. That the 2.79 acre portion of Outlot E, Shelmire’s Beach (Parcel 206-072-000250)
shall not be allowed a dwelling on the parcel nor a travel trailer (as otherwise
allowed in Section 717 of the Township Land Use Ordinance) unless the lot is
platted and approved for such purposes as per the applicable subdivision
ordinance at the time of the platting.
2. That a Deed Restriction, or other suitable legal document as suggested or
approved by the Township Attorney, be recorded which clearly states that the
2.79 acre portion of Outlot E, Shelmire’s Beach is not buildable for dwelling or
travel trailer purposes as noted in #1 above.
3. That the existing accessory buildings on Parcel 206-072-000250 shall not be used
for anything other than residential storage. Commercial use or modification to
create living area shall not be permitted unless the lot on which the buildings lie
is platted in accordance with Condition #1 above or unless otherwise approved
by the zoning authority.
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Wright County, MN
Date Created: 8/27/2014

Overview
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STAFF REPORT
Application: Variance to construct an expansion of living space to an existing dwelling
on a home served by a holding tank and located approximately 0-3 feet from both side
lot lines (min. 15 ft required), 45 feet from Sugar Lake (min. 75 ft required) and 36 feet
from a road centerline (min. 65 ft required).
Applicant:

Ruth A De Rosier Revocable Trust, Ruth Derosier and J Hertel Trustees

Agenda Item: 4(c)
Background Information:
Proposal: The applicants are proposing to tear down an existing cabin and replace it
with a new cabin of the same footprint, but with added floorspace in a lofted area.
The existing cabin is on a very small lot (6,670 sq ft according to provided survey)
and is located within the required setbacks to Sugar Lake, the center of the Township
Road and both side lot lines. As such, the cabin is considered a legal nonconformity.
MN Statutes 394.36, subp. 4 allows for a nonconformity to be “continued, including
through repair, replacement, restoration, maintenance, or improvement, but not
including expansion”. The statute does not define “expansion”. As such, the
Township has developed a policy relating to expansions, which indicates that an
increase in a pre-existing roof pitch up to a 6/12 pitch is not considered an
expansion. Also, new floor space can be created within a building without being
considered an expansion provided that the ceiling height does not exceed 6 feet.
The Township ordinance also prohibits expansion of the gross floor area in cases
where a holding tank serves the property – as is the case with this application.
The applicants are proposing to construct a lofted area that would have a sidewall
height (on one side – the other side would be open to the main level of the home) of
6’8”. The ceiling/rafters would then slope up to a maximum height of 9’8” under the
ridge of the roof (note that these dimensions differ from the 7’0” maximum height
listed in the application due to a mistaken understanding of where the measurement
was being taken from).
As part of their application, the applicants have noted that there request should be
considered in light of the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
and the Fair Housing Act.
The ADA requires that: “A public entity shall make reasonable modifications in
policies, practices, or procedures when the modifications are necessary to avoid
discrimination on the basis of disability, unless the public entity can demonstrate
that making the modifications would fundamentally alter the nature of the service,
program, or activity.” (§ 35.130 General prohibitions against discrimination).
According to a Joint Statement by the Department of Justice (DOJ) and the
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), “The Fair Housing Act
prohibits a broad range of practices that discriminate against individuals on the basis
of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, familial status, and disability.(1) The Act
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does not pre-empt local zoning laws. However, the Act applies to municipalities and
other local government entities and prohibits them from making zoning or land use
decisions or implementing land use policies that exclude or otherwise discriminate
against protected persons, including individuals with disabilities.
The statement goes on to say that the Fair Housing Act makes it unlawful for a local
government “To refuse to make reasonable accommodations in land use and zoning
policies and procedures where such accommodations may be necessary to afford
persons or groups of persons with disabilities an equal opportunity to use and enjoy
housing…What constitutes a reasonable accommodation is a case-by-case
determination. Not all requested modifications of rules or policies are reasonable. If
a requested modification imposes an undue financial or administrative burden on a
local government, or if a modification creates a fundamental alteration in a local
government's land use and zoning scheme, it is not a "reasonable" accommodation.”
Location:
o Property address: 11760 Hollister Ave NW, Annandale
o Sec/Twp/Range: 02-121-027
o Parcel number(s): 206011002041
Zoning: Urban/Rural Transition (R1) /Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2)
Overlay District, Sugar Lake (General Development lake)
Lot size: 6,670 sq ft (0.15 acres) according to 2014 survey.
Existing Impervious Coverage: (based on 2014 survey and Assessor’s Records)
•

Buildings: Approx. 1,556 sq ft (23.3%)

•

Total: Approx. 2,040 sq ft (30.6%)

Proposed Impervious Coverage (only if a breezeway is added):
•

Buildings: Approx. 1,644 sq ft (24.6%)

•

Total: Approx. 2,128 sq ft (31.9%)

Septic System Status: The property is served by a 1,000 gallon holding tank that
was installed in 1987.
Natural Features:
o

Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain. The
Township ordinance requires the lowest floor of a dwelling to be raised to
4 ft above the highest known water level. The highest recorded water
level for Sugar Lake is 989.74 ft, making the required lowest floor
elevation 993.74. The existing dwelling is at a lowest floor elevation of
991.9 according to the 2014 survey.

o

Bluff/Steep Slopes: There are no bluffs or steep slopes on the property.

o

Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands on the property.

Permit History:
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o

1987 – Septic System (1000 gallon holding tank)

o

1990 – Variance for 8’ x 22’ dwelling addition and 17.5% building
coverage (based on 7,800 sq ft lot size – larger than 6,670 sq ft noted on
2014 survey)

o

1990 – 8’ x 22’ dwelling addition as per variance

o

1991 – Lot Line Adjustment

Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:
Minnesota Statutes
462.357 (2011) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE.
Subd. 6.Appeals and adjustments.
Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any
affected person upon compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the
zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has the following powers
with respect to the zoning ordinance:
(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any
order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer
in the enforcement of the zoning ordinance.
(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning
ordinance including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only
be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the ordinance and when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan.
Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that
there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. "Practical
difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and the
variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic
considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical difficulties
include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar
energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as
defined in section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance.
The board of appeals and adjustments or the governing body as the case may be,
may not permit as a variance any use that is not allowed under the zoning
ordinance for property in the zone where the affected person's land is located. The
board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a variance the
temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of
variances. A condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough
proportionality to the impact created by the variance.
Corinna Township/Wright County Regulations
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502. APPEALS AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
502.4

Findings
(1)

The Board of Adjustment must review variance petitions and consider the
following factors prior to finding that a practical difficulty has been
presented. The applicant must provide a statement of evidence
addressing the following elements to the extent they are relevant to the
applicant’s situation.
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the County
Land Use Plan.
The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by an official control.
The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the owner.
The proposal does not alter the essential character of the locality.
The practical difficulty cannot be alleviated by a method other
than a variance; and.
The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the
environmental quality of the area.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above factors
have been established. The Board of Adjustment must not approve a variance request
unless the applicant proves all of the above factors and established that there are
practical difficulties in complying with official controls. The burden of proof of these
matters rests completely on the applicant.
605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1
605.5 Performance Standards
(2) Front Yard Regulations:
(a) Required Setback Distance
Required Setback Distance From
Road Centerline
130
130
65
25

(3)

Road Class
State Highway
County Road State Aid
Local Street (Twp. Rd.)
From right of way of cul-desac or approved “T”

Side Yard Regulations:
There shall be a minimum side yard of fifteen (15) feet for principal uses
(including attached decks or garages) and ten (10) feet for accessory uses
unless the building is housing livestock, then the setback is 100 feet for
livestock buildings.
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612.5 Shoreland Performance Standards
612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes
Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary
zoning district. In case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any
additional requirements if flood plain elevations have been established.
(a)

General Development Standards:

Structure setback from NOHW
Structure setback from Bluff
Height
Elevation of lowest floor
above highest known water level
Water Oriented Accessory

75 ft.
30 ft.
2 1/2 stories (35 ft.)

Structure Setback from NOHW

10 ft.

4 ft.

716.

SEWAGE AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL STANDARDS

716.2

General Provisions
(12)

Holding Tanks
(a)

Holding tanks shall not be used as a sanitary system for a new
residential dwelling. For conforming lots and structures, a
holding tank may be used for expansions, alterations, additions,
and improvements to existing dwellings so long as it does not
exceed fifty (50) percent of the value of the existing structure as
indicated in the records of the County Assessor, or fifty (50)
percent of the footprint, whichever is more restrictive. Holding
tanks may also be used for the exact replacement of an existing
dwelling where no expansion in livable space occurs.

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
(NOTE: Staff has consulted with the Township Attorney, the applicant’s attorney and other
resources related to the Americans with Disability Act/Fair Housing Act in an effort to
determine which criteria to apply to a situation that would normally invoke variance criteria, but
in the case of a disability subject to the Americans with Disability Act/Fair Housing Act would
require meeting the criteria of those laws. The most direct response seemed to be from a Dept. of
Justice/Dept. of Housing and Urban Development joint statement that states:
“Where a local zoning scheme specifies procedures for seeking a departure from the
general rule, courts have decided, and the Department of Justice and HUD agree, that
these procedures must ordinarily be followed. If no procedure is specified, persons with
disabilities may, nevertheless, request a reasonable accommodation in some other way,
and a local government is obligated to grant it if it meets the criteria discussed above
(referring to the three part test of 1) whether the request is reasonable; 2) whether the
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request would impose an undue burden or expense on the local government; and 3)
whether the proposed use would create a fundamental alteration in the zoning scheme).
This seems to imply that the Board of Adjustment is the proper venue for making this decision,
but does not clearly state that the normal variance criteria apply or not. Another resource, from a
private law firm in Michigan, has a document on its website that states “In order to qualify for a
reasonable modification of the zoning ordinance under the ADA, an applicant need not meet the
requirements for a variance. Rather, the applicable test is:
•

Whether the person to be accommodated has a disability;

•

Whether the modification requested is reasonably necessary to accommodate that
disability;

•

Whether the modification would fundamentally and unreasonably alter the nature or
purposes of the zoning ordinance. The burden is on the municipality to prove this would
occur.

Given the above information, and upon the recommendation of the Township’s Attorney, Staff is
presenting findings of fact related to both the normal variance criteria and the criteria mentioned
in the ADA and Fair Housing Act. Staff’s understanding is that any part of the applicant’s
request that would require compliance with the ADA and Fair Housing Act should have the
criteria from those laws applied and not the normal variance criteria. If there are elements of the
request that are determined to not be applicable to the ADA/Fair Housing Act, the normal
variance criteria would apply and not those applicable to the ADA/Fair Housing Act.
In relation to the ceiling height portion of the request: Staff has conducted research on the
design guidelines for buildings under the ADA and it appears fairly clear that the minimum
headroom required in an “accessible space” is 80 inches or 6.67 ft. Based on this information,
Staff would suggest that the request related to ceiling height exceeding 6 feet is an issue subject to
the ADA/Fair Housing criteria up until the point that the ceiling height reaches 80 inches.
Beyond that point, and unless other reasoning is made by the applicant to show that the
ADA/Fair Housing criteria apply (i.e. that there is a connection between the additional ceiling
height and the disability), Staff would suggest that it becomes a request subject to the normal
variance criteria.
In relation to the breezeway portion of the request: Staff would suggest that the request for
a breezeway to connect the dwelling and the detached garage is a request subject to the ADA/Fair
Housing criteria up until the point that the breezeway meets the minimum requirements for
width – 36 inches – in the ADA design guidelines. If the Board finds that a breezeway meets the
criteria for a reasonable accommodation, it could consider any additional width under the normal
variance criteria assuming that a 3 ft wide breezeway exists – i.e. would the BOA grant a wider
breezeway than 3 ft given the unique nature of the space between the garage and home.)
ADA/Fair Housing Criteria:
1. Is the accommodation requested intended to be used by an individual with a
disability who resides or will reside on the property;
Yes. The applicant is blind, has resided at the property for many years and
intends to reside there into the foreseeable future.
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2. Is the requested accommodation necessary to afford an individual with a
disability equal opportunity to use and enjoy a residential use;
Needs discussion (ceiling height in upper level loft). An argument in favor of
this criteria being met is that any resident in the Township would be allowed to
remodel or replace their home and create an area in the upper level for storage or
utility purposes with a ceiling height of up to 6 feet. The applicant’s request for a
ceiling height of at least 80 inches (6.67 feet) would be consistent with the design
guidelines for ADA-compliant construction and would afford them the same use
of an upper level storage/utility area as a non-disabled person.
Any ceiling height above 80 inches, however, would appear to be beyond what
would be reasonably necessary to accommodate the disability – mainly the
ability to navigate a space without fear of obstructions that could cause the
applicant to trip or fall and injure himself.
Needs discussion (breezeway). An “accessible space” in the design guidelines
for ADA-compliance requires at least a 36” wide space. Given the angle at which
the garage and the home connect, it would seem reasonable that the space be
wider than 36” in parts, but the proposed breezeway appears to be 10-12 ft wide
at its widest point. Staff would recommend discussion of this space and approval
of whatever is reasonably required to allow for safe passage of the disabled
applicant from the garage to the home. Given that the property is already over its
impervious and building coverage limits, the expansion of new impervious
should be minimized.
3. Will the requested accommodation impose an undue financial or administrative
burden on the Township; and
No. The Township would not incur any undue costs or burdens in allowing for
this reasonable accommodation.
4. Will the requested accommodation require a fundamental alteration in the nature
of the land use and zoning program of the Township.
Needs discussion (ceiling height in upper level loft). A ceiling height in the
lofted area greater than 6 feet would not amount to a fundamental alteration of
the Township’s zoning ordinance provided that the space was only used for storage
and utilities (and not as a bedroom or other living space). If the space were used for
living space or otherwise had a greater impact on the holding tank serving the
system (i.e. if it allowed for more people to stay at the home and generate more
wastewater), then it could be argued to have a more significant impact on the
Township’s zoning scheme. A ceiling height of 6.67 ft (slightly more than 6’8”)
would not likely make the space significantly more useable than if it were 6 ft. If
the Township were concerned about future use, it could add a condition to make
the upper level loft less useable for living space by a future occupant – such as
removal of the stairway proposed here and use of a pull-down stairway instead,
for instance.
Needs discussion (breezeway). Due to the property already being significantly
over its impervious and building coverage limits, any creation of a breezeway in
Corinna Township
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excess of what is reasonably necessary to accommodate the applicant’s disability
could start to fundamentally alter the nature of the Township’s zoning scheme,
which seeks to limit the impact of additional impervious surfaces on lake water
quality.
Township Variance Criteria
(Note: These proposed findings of fact are written with the assumption that they only
apply to a ceiling height greater than 80 inches in the upper level loft and a width to the
breezeway in excess of what would be reasonably necessary to accommodate the
applicant’s disability.)
1. Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or Subdivision
Ordinance?
No (ceiling height): The spirit and intent of the Township’s policy on
“expansion” is to prevent the expansion of living area when the home is served
by a holding tank so as to limit the number of times the tank would need to be
pumped. Allowing for a ceiling height greater than 80 inches would not meet
this intent and would be in conflict with past decisions on requests to have
higher than 6 ft ceiling heights.
No (breezeway): The spirit and intent of the restrictions on building and
impervious coverage is to help protect water quality in the lake. This lot is
already significantly over its limits and adding more breezeway than is necessary
to accommodate the applicant’s disability would be inconsistent with this intent.
2. Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna Township
Comprehensive Plan?
Needs discussion: The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to
“protect, preserve, and enhance lake water quality”:
o

Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all
new lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to
ensure that storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before
entering surface waters.


o

Staff Comment: The applicant has not provided any specific plans
for stormwater retention or erosion control as of the writing of this
report. Such plans could be required as a condition of any
approval.

Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other
alterations on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the
planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation.
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o

Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the
Minnesota DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate
agencies during the development and re-development of all property in
the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually
reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other
means.


o

Staff Comment: See comments above.

Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion.


Staff Comment: In order to meet the requirements of the
ordinance for elevation of lowest floor (4 ft above HKWL), it is
likely that significant fill would be needed on the lot. However,
most of this fill would be under the building and stabilized. Any
additional fill would need to be stabilized and graded so as not to
affect nearby properties or the lake.

3. Is the proposed use of the property reasonable?
Needs discussion. The proposed additions are reasonable in the sense that it is
not unusual to have attached garages (via breezeways) and storage space with
greater than 80” ceiling height, but given the high impervious coverage and the
limitations of a holding tank it is important to limit such expansions.
4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not
created by the landowner?
Needs discussion. Obviously a significant part of the requests are related to the
applicant recently becoming disabled. The primary question in these requests is
what is necessary to accommodate the disability and what is not.
5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality?
No. The addition itself is not likely to change the character of the area as the lot
would continue to be used for typical residential development and the outside
roof pitch would meet the Township’s limitations at 6/12.
6. Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict
requirements of the ordinance?
No. The need for the variance is due to other factors mentioned in #4 above.
7. Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a
variance (taking into account economic considerations)?
No. To gain more storage/utility space outside of the normal footprint, the
applicant would need to add even more impervious surfaces. There would be no
other way to connect the house and garage except to tear both down and rebuild
a home and attached garage.
8. Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental quality of the
area?
Corinna Township
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Needs discussion. The upper level loft addition would have no additional
impact on environmental quality except in the event that it caused more flow
into the holding tank and the tank were not properly maintained or pumped.
The addition of more impervious surfaces would increase the potential for
impacts on the lake, although these could be somewhat mitigated by proper
stormwater management techniques.
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request(s), or table the request(s) if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.
Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion above, Staff
recommends that the Board focus on the question of what would be necessary to
reasonably accommodate the applicant’s disability and approve those
alterations/expansions consistent with the requirements of the ADA/Fair Housing Act.
If any part of the expansions are considered to be beyond what would be reasonable to
accommodate the disability, Staff would recommend denial of those portions.
If a variance is approved (for anything determined to be subject to the Township’s
variance criteria), Staff recommends consideration of the following conditions of that
approval:
1. (For discussion) That the setback of the addition be increased to at least 37.5 feet
and more where feasible.
2. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a
minimum silt fences between the area of disturbance and the lake as well as to
any neighboring properties which are downslope of the disturbed areas. Once
disturbed areas are no longer being used for construction purposes, these shall
be covered with mulch, erosion control blankets, hydroseed or other forms of
temporary cover until vegetation is re-established.
3. The applicant shall submit a permanent stormwater management plan designed
to minimize the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation and to allow
adequate time for infiltration or other treatment of rainwater from the lot prior to
it flowing into the lake. These may include directing rain gutters to appropriate
areas, rain barrels, or other acceptable best management practices. Once
approved, the plan should be implemented at the time of construction or within
a reasonable time period after construction is completed and maintained
indefinitely.
4. That the lowest floor of the dwelling, when reconstructed, meet an elevation at
least three feet above the ordinary high water level (equivalent to DNR
minimum standards).
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5. That the upper level loft may not be used as anything other than storage and/or
utility space. It shall not be used for sleeping space.
6. (For discussion) That once the property is sold or otherwise not housing a person
with a disability that necessitates the higher ceiling height in the upper level loft,
the stairway to the area shall be removed and replaced with a pull-down
stairway or other such stairway.
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JOINT STATEMENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE AND THE DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
GROUP HOMES, LOCAL LAND USE, AND THE FAIR
HOUSING ACT
Since the federal Fair Housing Act ("the Act") was amended by Congress in 1988
to add protections for persons with disabilities and families with children, there
has been a great deal of litigation concerning the Act's effect on the ability of local
governments to exercise control over group living arrangements, particularly for
persons with disabilities. The Department of Justice has taken an active part in
much of this litigation, often following referral of a matter by the Department of
Housing and Urban Development ("HUD"). This joint statement provides an
overview of the Fair Housing Act's requirements in this area. Specific topics are
addressed in more depth in the attached Questions and Answers.
The Fair Housing Act prohibits a broad range of practices that discriminate
against individuals on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin,
familial status, and disability.(1) The Act does not pre-empt local zoning laws.
However, the Act applies to municipalities and other local government entities
and prohibits them from making zoning or land use decisions or implementing
land use policies that exclude or otherwise discriminate against protected
persons, including individuals with disabilities.
The Fair Housing Act makes it unlawful -To utilize land use policies or actions that treat groups of persons with
disabilities less favorably than groups of non-disabled persons. An
example would be an ordinance prohibiting housing for persons with
disabilities or a specific type of disability, such as mental illness, from
locating in a particular area, while allowing other groups of unrelated
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individuals to live together in that area.
To take action against, or deny a permit, for a home because of the
disability of individuals who live or would live there. An example would be
denying a building permit for a home because it was intended to provide
housing for persons with mental retardation.
To refuse to make reasonable accommodations in land use and zoning
policies and procedures where such accommodations may be necessary to
afford persons or groups of persons with disabilities an equal opportunity
to use and enjoy housing.
What constitutes a reasonable accommodation is a case-by-case
determination.
Not all requested modifications of rules or policies are reasonable. If a
requested modification imposes an undue financial or administrative
burden on a local government, or if a modification creates a fundamental
alteration in a local government's land use and zoning scheme, it is not a
"reasonable" accommodation.
The disability discrimination provisions of the Fair Housing Act do not extend to
persons who claim to be disabled solely on the basis of having been adjudicated a
juvenile delinquent, having a criminal record, or being a sex offender.
Furthermore, the Fair Housing Act does not protect persons who currently use
illegal drugs, persons who have been convicted of the manufacture or sale of
illegal drugs, or persons with or without disabilities who present a direct threat to
the persons or property of others.
HUD and the Department of Justice encourage parties to group home disputes to
explore all reasonable dispute resolution procedures, like mediation, as
alternatives to litigation.
DATE: AUGUST 18, 1999
Questions and Answers
on the Fair Housing Act and Zoning
Q. Does the Fair Housing Act pre-empt local zoning laws?
No. "Pre-emption" is a legal term meaning that one level of government has taken
over a field and left no room for government at any other level to pass laws or
exercise authority in that area. The Fair Housing Act is not a land use or zoning
statute; it does not pre-empt local land use and zoning laws. This is an area where
state law typically gives local governments primary power. However, if that power
is exercised in a specific instance in a way that is inconsistent with a federal law
such as the Fair Housing Act, the federal law will control. Long before the 1988
amendments, the courts had held that the Fair Housing Act prohibited local
governments from exercising their land use and zoning powers in a
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discriminatory way.
Q. What is a group home within the meaning of the Fair Housing Act?
The term "group home" does not have a specific legal meaning. In this statement,
the term "group home" refers to housing occupied by groups of unrelated
individuals with disabilities.(2) Sometimes, but not always, housing is provided by
organizations that also offer various services for individuals with disabilities
living in the group homes. Sometimes it is this group home operator, rather than
the individuals who live in the home, that interacts with local government in
seeking permits and making requests for reasonable accommodations on behalf
of those individuals.
The term "group home" is also sometimes applied to any group of unrelated
persons who live together in a dwelling -- such as a group of students who
voluntarily agree to share the rent on a house. The Act does not generally affect
the ability of local governments to regulate housing of this kind, as long as they do
not discriminate against the residents on the basis of race, color, national origin,
religion, sex, handicap (disability) or familial status (families with minor
children).
Q. Who are persons with disabilities within the meaning of the Fair
Housing Act?
The Fair Housing Act prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap.
"Handicap" has the same legal meaning as the term "disability" which is used in
other federal civil rights laws. Persons with disabilities (handicaps) are
individuals with mental or physical impairments which substantially limit one or
more major life activities. The term mental or physical impairment may include
conditions such as blindness, hearing impairment, mobility impairment, HIV
infection, mental retardation, alcoholism, drug addiction, chronic fatigue,
learning disability, head injury, and mental illness. The term major life activity
may include seeing, hearing, walking, breathing, performing manual tasks, caring
for one's self, learning, speaking, or working. The Fair Housing Act also protects
persons who have a record of such an impairment, or are regarded as having such
an impairment.
Current users of illegal controlled substances, persons convicted for illegal
manufacture or distribution of a controlled substance, sex offenders, and juvenile
offenders, are not considered disabled under the Fair Housing Act, by virtue of
that status.
The Fair Housing Act affords no protections to individuals with or without
disabilities who present a direct threat to the persons or property of others.
Determining whether someone poses such a direct threat must be made on an
individualized basis, however, and cannot be based on general assumptions or
speculation about the nature of a disability.

Q. What kinds of local zoning and land use laws relating to group
homes violate the Fair Housing Act?
Local zoning and land use laws that treat groups of unrelated persons with
disabilities less favorably than similar groups of unrelated persons without
disabilities violate the Fair Housing Act. For example, suppose a city's zoning
ordinance defines a "family" to include up to six unrelated persons living together
as a household unit, and gives such a group of unrelated persons the right to live
in any zoning district without special permission. If that ordinance also disallows
a group home for six or fewer people with disabilities in a certain district or
requires this home to seek a use permit, such requirements would conflict with
the Fair Housing Act. The ordinance treats persons with disabilities worse than
persons without disabilities.
A local government may generally restrict the ability of groups of unrelated
persons to live together as long as the restrictions are imposed on all such groups.
Thus, in the case where a family is defined to include up to six unrelated people,
an ordinance would not, on its face, violate the Act if a group home for seven
people with disabilities was not allowed to locate in a single family zoned
neighborhood, because a group of seven unrelated people without disabilities
would also be disallowed. However, as discussed below, because persons with
disabilities are also entitled to request reasonable accommodations in rules and
policies, the group home for seven persons with disabilities would have to be
given the opportunity to seek an exception or waiver. If the criteria for reasonable
accommodation are met, the permit would have to be given in that instance, but
the ordinance would not be invalid in all circumstances.
Q. What is a reasonable accommodation under the Fair Housing Act?
As a general rule, the Fair Housing Act makes it unlawful to refuse to make
"reasonable accommodations" (modifications or exceptions) to rules, policies,
practices, or services, when such accommodations may be necessary to afford
persons with disabilities an equal opportunity to use or enjoy a dwelling.
Even though a zoning ordinance imposes on group homes the same restrictions it
imposes on other groups of unrelated people, a local government may be
required, in individual cases and when requested to do so, to grant a reasonable
accommodation to a group home for persons with disabilities. For example, it
may be a reasonable accommodation to waive a setback requirement so that a
paved path of travel can be provided to residents who have mobility impairments.
A similar waiver might not be required for a different type of group home where
residents do not have difficulty negotiating steps and do not need a setback in
order to have an equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling.
Not all requested modifications of rules or policies are reasonable. Whether a
particular accommodation is reasonable depends on the facts, and must be
decided on a case-by-case basis. The determination of what is reasonable depends
on the answers to two questions: First, does the request impose an undue burden

or expense on the local government? Second, does the proposed use create a
fundamental alteration in the zoning scheme? If the answer to either question is
"yes," the requested accommodation is unreasonable.
What is "reasonable" in one circumstance may not be "reasonable" in another.
For example, suppose a local government does not allow groups of four or more
unrelated people to live together in a single-family neighborhood. A group home
for four adults with mental retardation would very likely be able to show that it
will have no more impact on parking, traffic, noise, utility use, and other typical
concerns of zoning than an "ordinary family." In this circumstance, there would
be no undue burden or expense for the local government nor would the singlefamily character of the neighborhood be fundamentally altered. Granting an
exception or waiver to the group home in this circumstance does not invalidate
the ordinance. The local government would still be able to keep groups of
unrelated persons without disabilities from living in single-family neighborhoods.
By contrast, a fifty-bed nursing home would not ordinarily be considered an
appropriate use in a single-family neighborhood, for obvious reasons having
nothing to do with the disabilities of its residents. Such a facility might or might
not impose significant burdens and expense on the community, but it would likely
create a fundamental change in the single-family character of the neighborhood.
On the other hand, a nursing home might not create a "fundamental change" in a
neighborhood zoned for multi-family housing. The scope and magnitude of the
modification requested, and the features of the surrounding neighborhood are
among the factors that will be taken into account in determining whether a
requested accommodation is reasonable.
Q. What is the procedure for requesting a reasonable
accommodation?
Where a local zoning scheme specifies procedures for seeking a departure from
the general rule, courts have decided, and the Department of Justice and HUD
agree, that these procedures must ordinarily be followed. If no procedure is
specified, persons with disabilities may, nevertheless, request a reasonable
accommodation in some other way, and a local government is obligated to grant it
if it meets the criteria discussed above. A local government's failure to respond to
a request for reasonable accommodation or an inordinate delay in responding
could also violate the Act.
Whether a procedure for requesting accommodations is provided or not, if local
government officials have previously made statements or otherwise indicated that
an application would not receive fair consideration, or if the procedure itself is
discriminatory, then individuals with disabilities living in a group home (and/or
its operator) might be able to go directly into court to request an order for an
accommodation.
Local governments are encouraged to provide mechanisms for requesting
reasonable accommodations that operate promptly and efficiently, without

Recognizing Conflicts Between Your Zoning
Ordinance and the Americans With Disabilities Act

March 18 2014

Like

0

Tweet

Share

Last month, your community’s Zoning Board of Appeals considered an application for a variance to allow a wheelchair ramp to extend into a front setback area. The
ramp was necessary for the applicant to enter their home, which had a door threshold several feet above grade, requiring a long ramp with a turn to maintain the
necessary slope. The ZBA, while sympathetic, found that the application did not meet the standards for a variance – the request was not the result of any unique
condition of the property, but rather the circumstances of the applicant.
In today’s mail you received a notification from the United States Department of Justice, indicating that it was initiating an investigation for alleged violations of the
Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) and Federal Fair Housing Act (“FFHA”), and threatening possible fines, restitution, injunction, mandatory training, and ongoing
compliance monitoring. Many years ago, your municipality audited its buildings and facilities and programs to make sure they were accessible to persons with
disabilities. What had been missed?
Part II of the ADA prohibits discrimination against disabled persons, or denial of the benefits, services and programs of local government on the basis of disability. (In
essence, the requirements of the FFHA are the same as the ADA requirements). According to the regulations implementing the ADA:
"A public entity shall make reasonable modifications in policies, practices, or procedures when the modifications are necessary to avoid discrimination on the basis
of disability, unless the public entity can demonstrate that making the modifications would fundamentally alter the nature of the service, program, or activity.”
These “policies, practices and procedures” include local zoning ordinances. According to the Title II Technical Assistance Manual published by the Department of Justice
includes the following commentary:
“II-306000. Reasonable modifications.
II-3.6100 General. A public entity must reasonably modify its policies, practices, or procedures to avoid discrimination. If the public entity can demonstrate,
however, that the modifications would fundamentally alter the nature of its service, program, or activity, it is not required to make the modification.
ILLUSTRATION 1: A municipal zoning ordinance requires a set-back of 12 feet from the curb in the central business district. In order to install a ramp to the front
entrance of a pharmacy, the owner must encroach on the set-back by three feet. Granting a variance in the zoning requirement may be a reasonable modification
of town policy.”
An example of court cases in which municipalities were found to have violated the ADA by not waiving general ordinance requirements is a situation in which a disabled
homeowner sought to build a paved parking space in front of their home. Another example involved an ordinance which prohibited front or side driveways.

The fact that there might be other alternatives which comply with the zoning ordinance is not sufficient; the focus is on whether the modification would afford people
with disabilities the same opportunities those without disabilities. Thus, for example, a request to expand a garage to accommodate an indoor wheelchair ramp to an
internal door could not be denied merely because an outdoor wheelchair ramp to the front door could be constructed in compliance with the zoning ordinance. The
ability to have indoor access from a vehicle, especially during winter months, may be necessary to allow a person with a disability the same enjoyment of their home as
other persons.
In order to qualify for a reasonable modification of the zoning ordinance under the ADA, an applicant need not meet the requirements for a variance. Rather, the
applicable test is:
Whether the person to be accommodated has a disability.
Whether the modification requested is reasonably necessary to accommodate that disability.
Whether the modification would fundamentally and unreasonably alter the nature or purposes of the zoning ordinance. The burden is on the municipality to prove
this would occur.
Few zoning ordinances include procedures for evaluating a request for accommodation under the ADA or FFHA. This leaves zoning administrators and zoning bodies in a
quandary between following the requirements of federal law, or the provisions of their own zoning ordinance.
A simple step to cover many situations would be to amend the zoning ordinance to permit the extension of wheelchair ramps and lifts into setback areas. A more
comprehensive ordinance could include a procedure for making application for an accommodation under the ADA, assignment of the decision to a zoning official or body
such as the Zoning Board of Appeals, and the standards for decision. An ordinance may, in some cases, provide that the accommodation is not transferrable to a new
owner, and must be removed if no longer necessary.
It is important that your zoning officials recognize that the ADA and FFHA can require modification of the zoning ordinance, under standards different than those which
apply to a request for a variance. In addition, we recommend that you consider amending your zoning ordinance to provide a procedure to consider requests for
accommodation under the ADA and FFHA.

Ben Oleson
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

the.duffys@msn.com
Thursday, October 02, 2014 10:39 PM
oleson@hometownplanning.com
New Form Entry: Contact Form

You've just received a new submission to your Contact Form.

Submitted Information:

Which agenda items does your comment relate to?
Hertel/DeRosier Variance

Comment
Looks great! Let them do what the desire....it's THEIR property and who is it going to hurt?

Your Email (optional)
the.duffys@msn.com

Your Name (optional)
Cori Duffy

Your Address (optional)
6256 Hollow Lane
Lino Lakes, Minnesota USA 55014
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